

No. 09-50296

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PIERCE O'DONNELL,

Defendant-Appellee.

**GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division

ERIK M. SILBER
Assistant United States Attorney
Criminal Appeals Section

1000 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2231
Facsimile: (213) 894-8513
E-mail: Erik.Silber@usdoj.gov

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II HISTORY.....	3
III ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANT VIOLATED § 441f's PLAIN WORDING.....	7
B. THE PANEL CORRECTLY DECLINED TO READ DEFENDANT'S NONTEXTUAL LIMIT INTO § 441f.....	10
C. THE PANEL CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED DEFENDANT'S NONTEXTUAL LIMIT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH FECA'S PURPOSE.....	14
D. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD LENIENCY DID NOT APPLY.....	18
E. THE PANEL CORRECTLY UPHELD THE INDICTMENT'S WORDING.....	19
IV CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX (2 U.S.C. §§ 441f, 431(8)(A)(i), and 441a(a)(8))	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(s)
CASES	
<u>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,</u> 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	8, 14
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	12
<u>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,</u> 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	13
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,</u> 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13
<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper,</u> 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	16
<u>Buckley v. Valeo,</u> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<u>per curiam</u>).....	19
<u>Burgess v. United States,</u> 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	9
<u>Carciari v. Salazar,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	9
<u>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage,</u> 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	12, 13
<u>Duncan v. Walker,</u> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12, 13
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,</u> 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	18, 19
<u>Goland v. United States,</u> 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	2, 19
<u>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</u> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	PAGE(s)
CASES	
<u>Maine v. Thiboutot</u> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	11
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled in part on other grounds, <u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	2
<u>Mujahid v. Daniels</u> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 19
<u>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</u> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</u> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	11
<u>Picazo v. Alameida</u> , 366 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	5, 12, 13
<u>Royal Foods Co., Inc. v. RJR Holdings, Inc.</u> , 252 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	18
<u>United States v. Iverson</u> , 162 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<u>United States v. Lopez-Gonzalez</u> , 183 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<u>United States v. Monsanto</u> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	11, 14
<u>United States v. O'Donnell</u> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

PAGE(s)

CASES

United States v. Youssef,
547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....12

Wilderness Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....18

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....passim

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d).....11

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....9, 10, 11

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8).....passim

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....14

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....12

2 U.S.C. § 441c.....14

2 U.S.C. § 441e.....14

2 U.S.C. § 441f.....passim

2 U.S.C. § 441g.....13

2 U.S.C. § 441k.....13

18 U.S.C. § 591 (1970).....14

18 U.S.C. § 611 (1970).....14

18 U.S.C. § 613 (1970).....14

Pub. Law 107-155, 116 Stat. 106, § 312 (2002).....17

Pub. Law 107-155, 116 Stat. 108, § 315 (2002).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

PAGE(s)

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a)(1).....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a)(2).....2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i).....18

No. 09-50296
